The study was conducted in two (2) tertiary health institutions in Anambra State 

(Nnamdi Azikiwe University Teaching Hospital, Nnewi (NAUTH) and Chukwuemeka 

Odumegwu Ojukwu University Teaching Hospital, Awka (COOUTH)), Nigeria. 

Population and Sampling Technique: The population of the study is three hundred and eleven 

(311) women of childbearing age of 18–49 that attend Nnamdi Azikiwe University Teaching 

Hospital, Nnewi and Chukwuemeka Odumegwu Ojukwu University Teaching Hospital, Awka. 

Sample size was calculated to be 167, and the women were selected by simple random sampling